	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2013-138
Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council President at the request of the Mayor
Date of Introduction: February 26, 2013
Committee(s) of Reference: R, PHS, TEU, F
Date of Analysis: February 28, 2013
Type of Action: Appropriation, Ordinance Code waivers; authorization to execute research agreement
Bill Summary: The bill appropriates a total of $163,012 from the Environmental Protection Fund in three allocations (March 2013, August 2013 and August 2014) to continue funding for a joint project by Jacksonville University and the University of North Florida to produce a comprehensive annual report on the health and state of the St. Johns River for three additional years.  The bill waives provisions of Ordinance Code Section 111.755 (Environmental Protection Fund) and Section 360.602 (Environmental Regulation - Use of the Fund) to permit use of the fund for this non-specified purpose, and waives provisions of the City’s Procurement Code to allow the project to be contracted directly to UNF without a competitive procurement process by specific direction of the City Council in the appropriation ordinance.  The bill authorizes the Mayor to execute an agreement with the two universities for extension of the study.
Background Information: Funds were first appropriated from the Environmental Protection Fund for the State of the River study in November 2008 for the 2008-09 and 2009-10 reports and again in 2010 for the 2010-11, 2011-12 and 2012-13 years.  The Environmental Protection Board has again recommended the use of the Environmental Protection Fund as an appropriate funding source because it produces a report that analyzes and highlights the condition and health of one of the City’s most valuable natural resources, and makes the information readily available to the general public.
Policy Impact Area: Natural resource protection
Fiscal Impact: The bill appropriates a total of $163,012 from the Environmental Protection Fund over three years.
Analyst: Clements

[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

