
Ordinance #12 revised - March 14, 2005

Amended & Enacted 3/26/13

Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor and amended by the Rules Committee:

[image: image1.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif


ORDINANCE 2013-138-E
An ordinance appropriating $163,012 ($52,516 due upon approval of ordinance, $54,236 due august 1, 2013, AND $56,260 due august 1, 2014) from the environmental protection FUND to provide funding TO CONTINUE FOR THREE ADDITIONAL YEARS A JOINT PROJECT BY JACKSONVILLE UNIVERSITY AND THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH FLORIDA TO PRODUCE A COMPREHENSIVE REPORT ON THE HEALTH AND STATE OF THE ST. JOHNS RIVER, AS INITIATED BY B.T. 13-039; PROVIDING FOR THE CARRYOVER OF FUNDS TO FISCAL YEAR 2013-2014; waiving conflicting provisions of section 111.755 (ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION FUND), PART 7 (ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION), CHAPTER 111 (SPECIAL REVENUE AND TRUST ACCOUNTS) AND SECTION 360.602 (USES OF FUND), PART 6 (ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION FUND), CHAPTER 360 (ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION), ordinance code; PROVIDING EXEMPTIONS FROM CITY’S PROCUREMENT CODE PURSUANT TO SUBSECTIONS 126.107(f) AND 126.107(g) OF SECTION 126.107 (EXEMPTIONS), PART 1 (GENERAL REGULATIONS), CHAPTER 126 (PROCUREMENT CODE), ORDINANCE CODE; APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND THE CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO UNIVERSITY OF NORTH FLORIDA RESEARCH AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH FLORIDA APPROVED IN ORDINANCE 2008-1059-E AND as amended by Ordinance 2010-441-E; PROVIDING FOR CITY OVERSIGHT BY THE NEIGHBORHOODS DEPARTMENT; providing an effective date.

Be it ordained by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Appropriation.  For the 2012-2013 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):
(B.T. 13-039 attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference)


(a)
Appropriated from:




See B.T. 13-039


$163,012

(b)
Appropriated to:



See B.T. 13-039


$163,012
Section 2.

Purpose.  The purpose of the appropriation in Section 1 is to continue for three years a joint project by Jacksonville University and the University of North Florida to produce a comprehensive report on the health and state of the St. Johns River, as more particularly described in the University of North Florida and Jacksonville University Scope of Work, placed on file with the Legislative Services Division. Payments for the Joint Project shall be made as follows: $52,516 due upon approval of ordinance, $54,236 due August 1, 2013, and $56,260 due August 1, 2014.
Section 3.

Carryover.

The funds appropriated in this ordinance shall not lapse but shall carryover into subsequent fiscal year 2013-2014. 
Section 4.

Conflicting provisions of Sections 111.755 and 360.602, Ordinance Code, waived.  The provisions of Section 111.755 (Environmental Protection Fund), Part 7 (Environment and Conservation), Chapter 111 (Special Revenue and Trust Accounts) and of Section 360.602 (Uses of Fund), Part 6 (Environmental Protection Fund), Chapter 360 (Environmental Regulation), Ordinance Code, in conflict with this ordinance are hereby waived so as to authorize the Environmental Protection Board (the “Board”) to utilize funds from the Environmental Protection Fund (the “Fund”) to continue funding for the River Report.  At its public hearing on January 22, 2013, the Board determined that continued funding of the River Report was a worthwhile and beneficial use of the Fund and such Code waivers were approved by a unanimous vote of the Board.  A copy of the minutes of the Board meeting of January 22, 2013, is attached hereto as Exhibit 2 and incorporated herein by this reference.
Section 5.

Code exemption.

This appropriation is exempt from the City’s Procurement Code pursuant to Subsections 126.107(f) (Supplies or services or commodities provided by governmental entity or agencies) and 126.107(g) (Supplies or services to be provided by those specifically prescribed within authorizing legislation that appropriates the same) of Section 126.107 (Exemptions), Part 1 (General Regulations), Chapter 126 (Procurement Code), Ordinance Code.
Section 6.  Second Amendment to Contract No. 9200-02 approved.  There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to (1) execute and deliver, for and on behalf of the City, a Second Amendment to University of North Florida Research Agreement (Contract No. 9200-02), placed Revised on file with the Office of Legislative Services. The University of North Florida Research Agreement was approved in Ordinance 2008-1059-E and is a part of that file, and was amended by Ordinance 2010-441-E.

Section 7.

Oversight Department.  The Neighborhoods Department shall oversee the project described herein.

Section 8.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.

Form Approved:

__/s/ Paige Hobbs Johnston
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by: James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2013\Ord\02.11.13.BT.13.039.CO.EPB.RiverReport.waiver.excpt.oversight.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








-
-
1

[image: image2.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif

_1425891705/Attach.tif
OFFICE OF THE MAYOR G

City of Jacksonville, Florida
mBUDGET ORDINANCE DTRANSFER DIRECTIVE Request No.: BT | 3 -03 7

» =) £
To: Date Rec'd. Date Fwd. ___ppproved / / [/ Disapproved
Daepartment Head -4 1-20 173 ‘

Mayor's Office FEB ] 1 9

@nting Division/,(ﬂn’/, 3

Budget Division t-340-y l
NN N Y
DATE OF ACTION BY MAYOR EEB 11 2013 APPROV ﬂ EE}- _
Department: Neighborhoods Department Activity/Grant: EQD/Environmental Protection Board Trust Fund
Transfer From: . Amount
Environmental Protection Board
Account Title: Trust Fund/Fund Balance Project - Prj. Dti;
TIXSF 154
Account No.: EREGHAEPTF - 38901 Grant - Gr. Dtl: N/A $163,012.00
Account Title: Project - Prj. Dtl:
Account No.: Grant - Gr. Dtl:
Account Title: Project - Prj. Di:
Account. No.: Grant - Gr. Dtl:
Account Title: Project - Prj. Dtl:
Account No.: Grant - Gr. Dtl:
Account Title: Project - Prj. DtI:
Account No.: Grant - Gr. Dt!:
TOTAL: $163,012.00
Net Transfer $163,012.00
Department: Neighborhoods Department Activity/Grant: EQD/Environmental Protection Board Trust Fund
Transfer To: : Amount
Environmental Protection Board Trust Fund
Account Title: Professional Services Project - Prj, Dtl:
EREQISARRC
Account No.: EREGHSAERTF - 03109 Grant - Gr. Dtl: N/A $163,012.00
Account Title: Project - Prj. Dtl:
Account No D,?spE@WD BYQ Grant - Gr. Dtl:
Account Title: & , m rrutrm ey IDW TR AVERI Project - Prj. DHI:
Account NOI‘V&A”RE WL o ey L Grant - Gr. Dtl:
Account Tltl Tﬁvmw @"@Iw @E E E E_ E:EL Project - Prj. Dtl:
Account No.: Grant - Gr. Dtl:
Account TltI'T\ /\'TPW g!l 3 Project - Prj. DH:
Account No.. T Grant - Gr. Dtl:
s TOTAL: $163,012.00
Justification for Transfer: ' . Nét_ Transfer - $163,012.00

'R
This action is requested in order to enable the Environmental Protection Board (EPB) to extend a joint project by the Jacksonville University
and the University of North Florida to produce a comprehensive report on the "state” of the river in Duval County. The proposal involves the q,)
production of an annual report that explains the health of the river, The "River Report Card" will comlnue to’ prowde meaningful information rb,D\
to the general public in an understandable and concise format. - ;o \
. [N
s o V205 A Sl o
QS&S)B will be appropriated ior-thezcﬂr@ﬁe’a‘l??ear(whnch will be the sixth year of this project); $54, 236 will be appropriated far fiscal-
_year2et {which will be the seventh year of this project); and $56,260 will be appropriated forfiscal year-2945 (which will be the eighth year

L

hi ject.
of this project O\\M,)\ng( \ | 30 \U\ !\EXhibit 1
_ - Page 1 of 2
Division Chief: W ¢ Date Initiated: 1/25/13
Prepared By: Sandi Assidy Phone Number: 255-7112

INITIATED/REQUESTED BY: (if other than Departmeant) EPB Council District(s):

BT13-039

Request for Funding
State of the River Report for the Lower St. Johns River Basin (River Report)
Sixth, Seventh and Eighth Reports (2013 - 2015)

Purpose

This bill provides for the following:

Appropriation of $163,012 from the Environmental Protection Fund (EPF) which is
administered by the Environmental Protection Board (EPB).

Authorization to amend the Contract with UNF to attach a new Scope of Work with an
associated extension through July 30, 2015. '
Payments of $52,516, $54,236 and $56,260 for the Sixth, Seventh and Eighth River Report as
outlined in the Scope of Work

A waiver of Sections 111.755 and 360.602 Ordinance Code to continue funding of the State of
the River Report. .

Background

Ordinance 2008-1059-E appropriated EPF monies and authorized the original contract for the
First and Second River Report. Ordinance 2010-441 appropriated additional EPF monies and
authorized an amended contract for the Third, Fourth and Fifth River Report.

The River Report is an annual scientific review and analysis of the condition of the LSJRB and
its tributaries, A

The River Report analyzes the impact of projects completed through the Mayor’s River Accord,
which is focused on restoring the health of the St. Johns River through Nutrient reduction efforts
carried out by the City and its Partners (DEP, SIRWMD, and JEA), and provides valuable
historical and trend information to guide decision makers into the future.

The River Report and brochure provide residents, visitors, and government officials a quick and
easy way to view the aquatic health of the LSIRB.
The JU/UNF Research team continues to seek funding from other stakeholders.

Description & Objectives

The Scope of Work will be to write and publish the Sixth, Seventh, and Eighth River Report along with
a single-page brochure in the summers of 2013, 2014 and 2015.

The River Report is written by a team of academic researchers from UNF, JU, and Valdosta
State University. An extensive peer review process for the River Report is used including local
stakeholders and an expert panel with the expertise and experience in various disciplines to
address the multi-faceted nature of the data.

For the first time, information in the River Report will be used to develop curricular materials
for K-12 education by education experts in consuitation with local school district teaching staff.

Funding

The EPB has authorized funding, pursuant to Section 111.755 O.C., in the amount of $163,012
to support the project. The EPB unanimously approved the project at its January 22, 2013
meeting.

* The EPF consists of non-General Revenue monies collected by the City pursuant to O.C.

Chapter 362, Chapter 368 or Chapter 376.
Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 2

Air Odor Noise Committee TAIR ’j Water Commiltee

Tony £, 8ellamy, P.E. - Chair 3R . Nick Howlond - Chglr
Boboy L. Boker, P F. ¢ Gory 3owars, M.0.
Michalie Tappoun

Minnalle 1 Manoney. PF
fix | Lueinda Sonnanberg, Ph.0.
ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION BOARD

Steven Jenkins ~ Chairman
Michelle Tappouni - Vice Chairman
Llucinda Sonnenberg, Ph.D., Gary Bowers, M.D.
Nick Howland, Tony C. Bellamy, P.E.
Bobby L. Baker, P.E., Michelle L. Mahoney, P.E.

Public Hearing - Funding Request - Meeting Summary
State of the River Report for 2013 - 2015
Tuesday, January 22, 2013
4:00 p.m.

Members Present

Michelle Tappouni, Acting Chair,
Nick Howland

Lucinda Sonnenberg

Via Phone

Steven T. Jenkins, Chairman
Bobby L. Baker, P.E.
Michelle L. Mahoney, P.E.

Members Not Present
Tony C. Bellamy, P.E.
Gary Bowers, MD.

Staff Present

Cherry Shaw, OGC

Vince Seibold, P.E., Environmental Quality Chief
James Richardson, EPB Administrator

Ruby Tucker, Executive Secretary |

Visitors ({Via Phone)
Dr. Radha Pyati, UNF Environmental Center
Andrew Sears, JEA

I Call to Order
Acting Chair Tappouni called the Public Hearing to order at 4:02 p.m. Dr. Lucinda
Sonnenberg advised the board that she's a member of the team requesting
funding; she would be declaring a conflict of interest and recused herself from the

ting.
voling : Exhibit 2
Page 1 of 2

City of ;acksonwdie - Neighborhoods Department - Environmental Quality Division
212 North Hogan Street, Sin Hoor  jacksonwille, FI.32202  Phoner 904.255-7111 Fax: 904 .588-U518 www.ccjnat
VI

VIL.

Vi

Certification of Public Notice

Vince Seibold, P.E., Chief of Environmental Quality certified that the public notice
required by Florida law appeared in the Financial News & Daily Record on January
11, 2013.

Presentation by Staff

Mr. Seibold reminded those present of the presentation made by Dr. Pyatli at the
January 14, 2013 meeting of the EPB. The board has supported this report since its
inception and the staff remains supportive. He then reminded the board that a
waiver from the code is required as this is continued funding.

Presentation by Petitioner
Dr. Radha Pyati advised the board that she presented the information to the board
at the January 14, 2013 meeting and had nothing further to add.

Comments from the Public
None.

Board Discussion and Staff Clarification
None.

Board Vote — Approve or Deny Funding Request

Mr. Howland stated that having determined that funding of the report is a
worthwhile and beneficial use of the fund, he moved that the EPB approve
continued funding for the State of the River report for the 2013 - 2015 time frame in
the amount of $163.012 with a waiver from Sec. 360.602 Ord.Code The maotion was
properly seconded and unanimously approved (5-0). Dr. Lucinda Sonnenberg
abstained from vofing.

Procedural Summary

Cherry Shaw — OGC stated that the approved funding request in the amount of
$163,012 with a waiver from the ordinance code will be forwarded to the Mavyor's
Budget Review Committee and then to the City Council for approval.

Adjournment
The Public Hearing adjourned at 4:.06 p.m.

Respectfully submitted

P \Juches,

Ruby TucKer, Executive Secretary |
Environmental Protection Board

Exhibit 2




